AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 141-10.2 SECTION C OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF QUINTON ENTITLED "GARBAGE, RUBBISH, REFUSE, AND RECYCLING

ORDINANCE 2022-05

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Quinton previously amended the Township Code to address bulk waste collection to include a fee for stickers for collection of certain bulk items which were to be made available through the Township Clerk's Office.

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Quinton desires to make the purchase of these stickers more convenient for the residents of the Township of Quinton to access during hours when the municipal building is not open to the public.

WHEREAS, the Township Committee believes that the best interests of the residents would be served if the Township designates local businesses as agents to sell the bulk stickers at the fee set by ordinance during their business hours.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township of Quinton that Chapter 141-10.2 be hereby amended as follows:

C. Bulk materials and white goods. There is hereby created a fee for the collection and disposal of bulk items within Quinton Township to be known as the Sticker Fee. The owners and occupants of all residential properties and units in the Township who are a qualified user and accepts the service of collection and disposal of bulk items shall pay for such service to the Township. The Township Clerk and authorized businesses that shall be designated by Resolution annually, shall sell, during normal business hours, stickers which shall be affixed to the aforementioned bulk trash and white goods. Stickers shall be placed upon the bag, container or item being disposed in a conspicuous place thereon. If no sticker is applied, the waste will not be collected. Stickers may be purchased only from the authorized officer(s) of the Township or businesses who will issue them to qualified users of this service. Stickers are \$5.00.

DATE:_____

ATTEST: _____

Marty R. Uzdanovics, Clerk

Marjorie Sperry, Mayor

NOTICE

I, Marty Uzdanovics, Clerk of the Township of Quinton, County of Salem, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of an ordinance introduced by the Township Committee at a meeting of said governing body held on September 6, 2022, and said Ordinance was introduced by not less than a majority vote of the members of the governing body. It is further certified that the public hearing and subsequent adoption of said ordinance will be held in Quinton, NJ 08072 on October 4, 2022 at 7:00 pm at which time anyone interested in commenting on this ordinance will be heard.